

No. 17-768

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

HITACHI METALS, LTD., PETITIONER

*v.*

ALLIANCE OF RARE-EARTH  
PERMANENT MAGNET INDUSTRY

---

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

MEHRAN ARJOMAND  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
707 Wilshire Blvd.  
Los Angeles, California 90017

BRIAN R. MATSUI  
MARC A. HEARRON  
*Counsel of Record*  
SETH W. LLOYD  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 778-1663  
MHearron@mofa.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

FEBRUARY 14, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. It Is Undisputed That This Case Presents The Same Question As The Question Pre- sented In <i>Oil States</i> .....	1
B. Petitioner’s Argument Is Preserved.....	1
C. The Rule Announced In <i>Oil States</i> Will Ap- ply Retroactively .....	4
CONCLUSION .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	3, 4
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) .....	4, 5
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	4, 5
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014).....	2, 3, 4
<i>MCM Portfolio LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 812 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 795 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2015) (en banc) .....	2
